LEGAL NOTICE NO. 39

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

The Public Procurement and Disposal of Public Property Act, 2015

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS it is provided by section 63 of the Public Procurement and Disposal of Public Property Act, 2015 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") that the Minister, on the recommendation of the Office of Procurement Regulation, may make Regulations to give effect to the provisions of the Act:

And whereas it is provided by section 63(3), that Regulations made under the Act shall be subject to affirmative resolution of Parliament:

And whereas the Minister of Finance, on the recommendation of the Office of Procurement Regulation, caused the Public Procurement and Disposal of Public Property (Participation in Procurement) (No. 2) Regulations, 2021 to be prepared:

And whereas the Public Procurement and Disposal of Public Property (Participation in Procurement) (No. 2) Regulations, 2021 were laid in the House of Representatives on the 13th day of December, 2021:

And whereas it is expedient that the Public Procurement and Disposal of Public Property (Participation in Procurement) (No. 2) Regulations, 2021 now be affirmed:

Be it Resolved:

That the Public Procurement and Disposal of Public Property (Participation in Procurement) (No. 2) Regulations, 2021 be approved.

Passed in the House of Representatives this 14th day of January, 2022.

B. CAESAR Acting Clerk of the House

Passed in the Senate this 8th day of February, 2022.

K. MOTTLEY Acting Clerk of the Senate

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, CARONI REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO—2022